

No. 11-2520

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DANIELLE SANTOMENNO, et al.
Appellants,

v.

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE CO., et al.
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, HILDA L. SOLIS, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REQUESTING REVERSAL

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

ROBIN SPRINGBERG PARRY
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-4611
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5614

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1	
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8	
ARGUMENT	10	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A PLAN PARTICIPANT MUST FIRST DEMAND THAT THE PLAN TRUSTEE BRING SUIT BEFORE FILING AN ACTION AGAINST OTHER FIDUCIARIES UNDER SECTIONS 502(a)(2) AND 502(a)(3) OF ERISA.....		10
A. The Plain Language of the Statute Gives Plan Participants the Right to Bring an Action Against Breaching Fiduciaries Without Precondition.....		10
B. Delinquent Contributions Cases Brought Under Section 502(g) are not Relevant Because that Statutory Section does not Give Participants and Beneficiaries the Right to Sue Directly		15
CONCLUSION	24	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK		
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP		
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE		

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Federal Cases:

<u>Beck v. Levering</u> , 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<u>Brink v. DaLesio</u> , 667 F.2d 420 (4th Cir. 1981).....	13
<u>Coan v. Kaufman</u> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14,15,18
<u>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</u> , 874 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15,16,18
<u>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</u> , 737 F. Supp. 792, 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <u>reversed in part on other grounds</u> , 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<u>District 65 Ret. Trust for Members of Bureau of Wholesale Sales Representative v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</u> , 925 F. Supp. 1551 (N.D. Ga. 1996)	18
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	23
<u>Donovan v. Schmoutey</u> , 592 F. Supp. 1361 (D. Nev. 1984)	18
<u>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 2384 (2000)	22
<u>Hermann Hosp. v. MEBA Med. & Benefits Plan</u> , 845 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1988).....	12

Federal Cases--cont'd:

<u>In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan & IRAP Litig.,</u> 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992).....	18
<u>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,</u> 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	17
<u>Katsaros v. Cody,</u> 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13,18,19
<u>Kayes v. Pac. Lumber Co.,</u> 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13,18
<u>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.,</u> 536 F.2d 1217 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<u>Leuthner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield,</u> 454 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2006).....	23
<u>Licensed Div. Dist. No. 1 MEBA/NUM v. Defries,</u> 943 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1991).....	13,18
<u>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</u> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	12
<u>McMahon v. McDowell,</u> 794 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1986).....	7,15,16,17,19
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,</u> 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	8,12,21
<u>Molnar v. Wibbelt,</u> 789 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1986).....	18
<u>Moore v. American Fed'n of Television & Radio Artists,</u> 216 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16

Federal Cases--cont'd:

<u>Northeast Dep't ILGWV v. Teamsters Local Union No. 229</u> , 764 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1985).....	12
<u>Rofi v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</u> , No. CIV. A. 91-2985, 1993 WL 224728 (E.D. Pa. June 23, 1993).....	12
<u>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</u> , No. 2:10-CV-01655, 2011 WL 2038769 (D.N.J. May 23, 2011).....	6
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	1
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	10
<u>Struble v. New Jersey Brewery Emps' Welfare Trust Fund</u> , 732 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1984), <u>overturned on other</u> <u>grounds</u> , <u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</u> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	17,18
<u>Varity Corp. v. Howe</u> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	23

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I), as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <u>et seq.</u>	1
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	8,10
Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	4,21
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	5

Federal Statutes--cont'd:

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	10
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	10
Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106	5,10
Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109	11
Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	11
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132	7,12
Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	14,15,18
Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	1 & passim
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	1 & passim
Section 502(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g).....	9,15,16
Section 502(g)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2)	6 & passim
Section 502(g)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2)(A)	16
Section 515, 29 U.S.C. § 1145	15,16

Miscellaneous:

2 Thomas Lewin, <u>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Trusts</u> (8th ed. 1888)	20
4 Austin W. Scott, <u>Law of Trusts</u> § 282.1 (3d ed. 1967)	17
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <u>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</u> § 861 (rev. 2d ed. 1995)	21

Miscellaneous--cont'd:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.1	17
Eduard A. Lopez, <u>Equitable Remedies for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Under ERISA After Varity Corp. v. Howe</u> , 18 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 323 (1997).....	20
Frederic W. Maitland, <u>Equity</u> (2d ed. 1936)	20
<u>Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959):</u>	
§ 199	21
§ 282	17
§ 282 cmt. a	20
S. Rep. No. 127, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974), <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838, 4871	23
